For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

4.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)
(a)	 Life Insurance Contracts Risk Management (continued)
	 Objectives of managing life insurance risks and the policies for mitigating risks (continued)

To manage the concentration of mortality risks as a result of a single event, the Group obtains catastrophic
reinsurance that limits its maximum overall exposure up to a limit.

Mortality risk is also managed through appropriate claim management systems that help to identify
fraudulent claims. The results of yearly experience reviews of mortality, longevity and persistency are
used to decide on the bases for reserving and pricing of products.

Lapse rate is evaluated in a prudent manner through the pricing of new products, product design, and
regular monitoring of persistency reports and procedures for recovery.

Inevitably, there remains uncertainty about future longevity and persistency that cannot be removed.

Sensitivity Analysis
(i)	 Life Insurance Par Fund

To understand the risks undertaken by the Group in the Life Insurance Par Fund, the following
sensitivity analysis is done to measure the impact on the Group’s liabilities.

2015 2014

Assumption Change

Impact On
Liabilities

($’000)

Impact On
Liabilities

(%)

Impact On
Liabilities

($’000)

Impact On
Liabilities

(%)

Interest rates +100 bps – 0% – 0%

-100 bps 3,523,534 15.0% 2,508,558 10.4%

Mortality / morbidity /
longevity

– life insurance contracts,
	 excluding
	 annuities +20% – 0% – 0%

-20% – 0% – 0%

– annuities contracts Mortality
Improvement

of 1 Year – 0% – 0%

Mortality
Deterioration

of 1 Year – 0% – 0%

Lapses +20% – 0% – 0%

-20% – 0% – 0%

The liability is defined according to the Insurance Act, Chapter 142. In most scenarios, the value
of the policy assets of the fund exceeds the Minimum Condition Liability and the sum of the
liability in respect of each policy of the fund. As such, the sensitivity does not have an impact
to the liability the Group is holding except in the scenario of: decrease 1% in interest rate (the
corresponding amount will be recognised as surplus / losses).

The impact to the profit or loss for the Par Fund is determined by the cost of declared bonus,
where the Group reserves the right to vary the bonus scale under the specific scenario.

Consolidated Financial Statements
2015 59

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

4.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)
(a)	 Life Insurance Contracts Risk Management (continued)
	 Sensitivity Analysis (continued)
	 (ii)	 Life Insurance Non-Par Fund

To understand the risks undertaken by the Group in the Life Insurance Non-Par Fund, the following
sensitivity analysis is done to measure the impact on the Group’s liabilities.

2015 2014

Assumption Change

Impact On
Liabilities

($’000)

Impact On
Liabilities

(%)

Impact On
Liabilities

($’000)

Impact On
Liabilities

(%)

Interest rates +100 bps (330,130) -18.6% (305,432) -18.9%

-100 bps 515,814 29.0% 486,334 30.2%

Mortality /
morbidity

ElderShield: +11.1% Morbidity
DPS: +5% Mortality

Non Par Life: +20% Mortality
G&H: +20% Morbidity 134,223 7.5% 128,268 8.0%

ElderShield: -11.1% Morbidity
DPS: -5% Mortality

Non Par Life: -20% Mortality
G&H: -20% Morbidity (100,911) -5.7% (106,784) -6.6%

Lapses Eldershield: +50bps
DPS: +50bps

Non Par Life:+20% (13,951) -0.8% (14,197) -0.9%

Eldershield: -50bps
DPS: -50bps

Non Par Life: -20% 14,978 0.8% 15,281 0.9%

For the Life Insurance Non-Par Fund, the analysis is done with respect to the liabilities of the
fund. If interest rates increase by 100 bps across the board, the value of liabilities decreases by
$330 million (2014: $305 million), and a corresponding amount will be recognised as surplus.

(b)	 General Insurance Contracts Risk Management
	 General Insurance Risks

Insurance contracts transfer risk to the Group by indemnifying the policyholders against adverse effects
arising from the occurrence of specified uncertain future events. The insurance risks arise from the
fluctuations in the timing, frequency and severity of claims, as well as the adequacy of premiums and

[…]

Perils like floods, epidemics and terrorism do present a level of variability and correlation in the future
claim experience but these concentration of risks are protected by event excess of loss reinsurance. In
addition, these risks are not material given the likelihood of such events.

Geographically, the Group’s risks are concentrated in Singapore. Concentration risk arising from natural
catastrophes is negligible as the exposure to natural disasters in Singapore is minimal from historical
experience. About 80% (2014: 80%) of the Group’s general insurance portfolio is motor insurance with
risks well diversified across private cars, commercial vehicles, motorcycles, buses and taxis.

Consolidated Financial Statements
2015 61

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

4.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)
(b)	 General Insurance Contracts Risk Management (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis
Given the uncertainty in establishing the claims and premium liabilities, it is likely that the final outcome
will be different from the estimation. The table below gives an indication of the sensitivity of the insurance
liabilities (claims and premium liabilities), the corresponding amount will be recognised as surplus:

2015 2014

Assumption Change

Impact on
Net liabilities

$’000

Impact on
Net liabilities

%

Impact on
Net liabilities

$’000

Impact on
Net liabilities

%

Assumed loss ratio
for Bornhuetter Ferguson method
and Unexpired Risk reserve

+20% 85,727 13% 76,770 13%

-20% (85,727) -13% (76,770) -13%

(c)	 Financial risk
The Group has to meet substantial long term liabilities to policyholders for claims and maturity payments
and to ensure that adequate liquidity is available to meet short-term claims, solvency margin and capital
adequacy for existing and new business. The Group invests in a variety of market instruments such as
bonds and quoted and unquoted equities which expose the Group to a number of risks such as interest
rate, liquidity, currency, market and credit risks.

The management of these risks lies with the Risk Management and Investment Committees. The Risk
Management Committee sets the policy and framework for the risk management function and reviews

[…]

the volatility of the benchmark and beta of the portfolio. In this analysis, equity and index
exposures are grouped by appropriate market indices, as determined by the Group, and
the net beta adjusted exposures to each market index are calculated.

The Group has chosen the MSCI Singapore, MSCI Asia Ex-Japan and MSCI Global indices
as representative market indices for all the equities held at the reporting date. In addition,
the Group makes adjustments or assumptions where it determines this to be necessary
or appropriate. Historical statistics used in the model may not accurately estimate future
changes particularly in periods of market turmoil. Actual results may differ substantially
from these estimates.

Consolidated Financial Statements
2015 63

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

4.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)
(c)	 Financial risk (continued)
	 (i)	 Market risk (continued)
		  (a)	 Equity price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for changes in risk variable that was reasonably possible at year end
is as follows:

Impact on net operating surplus and equity

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

MSCI Singapore

+11% (2014: +11%) 201,445 206,657

-11% (2014: -11%) (201,445) (206,657)

MSCI Asia ex Japan

+11% (2014: +11%) 133,512 164,079

-11% (2014: -11%) (133,512) (164,079)

MSCI Global Equities

+9% (2014: +9%) 111,808 92,355

-9% (2014: -9%) (111,808) (92,355)

		  (b)	 Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through investments in fixed income
securities by the Insurance Funds and policy liabilities in those Funds which are guaranteed.

The presence of interest rate risk is the result of not holding assets that match policy
liabilities fully. The interest rate risk arising from asset-liability tenure mismatch is actively
managed and monitored by the Investment Committee.

Interest rate risk are managed by the Group on an ongoing basis with the primary objective
of limiting the extent to which solvency can be affected by an adverse movement in

[…]

4.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)
	 (c)	 Financial risk (continued)

	 (i)	 Market risk (continued)
		  (c)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

2014
Assets

USD
$’000

EUR
$’000

HKD
$’000

KRW
$’000

Others
$’000

Investments

– Equities 335,692 92,720 554,638 260,307 688,576

– Debt securities 3,515,333 241,486 – 1,492 100,929

– Funds 1,490,831 187,969 8,314 – 201,937

– Investment debtors 24,395 1,475 – 17 208

Cash and cash equivalents 103,566 3 457 – 601

Liabilities

– Investment creditors (61,987) (333) – – –

Total 5,407,830 523,320 563,409 261,816 992,251

Less:

Derivative contracts (net
currency exposure) (5,296,731) (514,998) (566,167) (272,587) (971,408)

Net foreign currency risk
exposure 111,099 8,322 (2,758) (10,771) 20,843

The Group’s foreign currency risk exposure is closely tracked and the net exposure is
minimised through monthly rebalancing.

Based on monthly volatilities, management estimates ±2% (2014: ±2%) change in the
relevant currency risk to be reasonably possible at the reporting date.

Sensitivity for changes in risk variable that was reasonably possible is as follows.

Currency

Impact on net operating surplus and equity

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

EUR 2% strengthening (2014: 2%) (1,612) 166

2% weakening (2014: 2%) 1,612 (166)

USD 2% strengthening (2014: 2%) 40,282 2,222

2% weakening (2014: 2%) (40,282) (2,222)

HKD 2% strengthening (2014: 2%) 2,783 (55)

2% weakening (2014: 2%) (2,783) 55

KRW 2% strengthening (2014: 2%) (235) (215)

2% weakening (2014: 2%) 235 215

66

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

4.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)
	 (c)	 Financial risk (continued)

	 (ii)	 Credit risk
Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or counterparty to
settle its financial and contractual obligations to the Group as and when they fall due.

The Group’s primary exposure to credit risk is through its investments in cash and fixed income
securities, lending activities such as corporate loans and consumer loans and potential obligations
of reinsurers arising out of reinsurance arrangements.